ORDINANCE NO. 2016- //

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING RATES FOR TRASH COLLECTION AND SETTING OUT A CHANGE OF REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Rockport, Indiana that the trash collection rates be changed and that certain regulation regarding trash collection be changed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport as follows:

- Section 1. Trash collection services will be provided to each residence having a water meter.
- Section 2. Any resident may opt out of the City of Rockport trash collection service by notifying the City of Rockport Utility Clerk. Any residence not opting out of the City's trash collection service will be responsible for payment of the monthly fees as set out in Section 4 herein.
- Section 3. A trash cart will be provided to each residence utilizing the City of Rockport trash collection service. Additional trash cart/carts will be provided upon request. Only trash carts provided by or on behalf of the City of Rockport may be utilized for trash collection services.
- Section 4. The following trash collection service rates for trash collection services provided by the City of Rockport will go into effect on October 19, 2016:

One Cart - \$9.50 per month Additional Carts - \$5.75 per month each

- Section 5. No trash will be collected that is not inside a trash cart.
- <u>Section 6</u>. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby revoked, including Ordinance 1993-2, Ordinance 1995-4, and Ordinance 2007-9.

Att

- Section 7. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor.
- Section 8. Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport on this the 22 day of September, 2016.

| | COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA |
|---|---|
| | Connie L. Hargis Donna Lashley Donna Lashley |
| | Ferman Yearby, III Roxanna Decker |
| | Joseph Carpenter |
| ATTEST: Lusie Roberts, | |
| Clerk-Treasurer | |
| Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the 12th day of September, 2016 at 5:50 o'clock p.m. | |
| · | Susie Roberts, Clerk-Treasurer |
| | 1: 16 1 SS 1 5 5 5 7 201 C 1 5 5 5 7 201 |

Approved and signed by me this /1 day of September, 2016 at 5:50 pm o'clock p.m.

Gay Ann Harney, Mayor City of Rockport